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POWER PROPELLER2 MODULE HDMI OUTPUT

VGA OUTPUT

USB HOST PORT

HDMI-A

HD15

P2 A/V VGA & HDMI BOARD
PROP PLUG CONTROL

The HDMI port allows DVI signalled digital video with
resolutions using pixel clocks up to 34MHz to be output.

The VGA port allows analog video up to HDTV resolution.

A P2Edge is required (P2-EC32MB).

A/V OUTPUT

DIGITAL AUDIO OUTPUTMIDI TX

FRONT PANEL

REAR PANEL

MIDI RX

RS232 DB-9 port wired as DTE

SERIAL IO

3.3V to 5V level converter

3.3V to RS232 levels

WIFI or I2C interface (QWIIC/Stemma)

Optional analog audio mix via jumpers

Analog filters

Header to RCA+Midi connector board

Optional Reset of P2 via Wifi

TOSLINK & Coaxial SPDIF
plus 24 bit DAC output

3.3V to 5V conversion buffer

EXT_RST

GND

GND

GND

82

82

100n

100n

10
u

10
uGND

GND

GND

100

GND

TYPE-A-FEMALE

TPD3S0X4 GND

GND

10k

47u 25V 100n

33
0

MINI-DIN6PTH

GND

10
k

10
k 10

k

10
k

100n

GND

GND

GND

10u

1u

GND

100n

GND

3.3u

GND GND

470R

470R

2n7

2n7

3.
3u

3.
3u

GND

GND

100n

GND

100n

GND

2500nH

3.
3u

3.
3u

10
k

10
k

GND

GND

10k

10k

6N138

47
0k

D
N

P

GND

220

100n

GND

GND

4k
7

10
k

220

220

100n

74LV1T34

GND

GND

MAX3221

100n 100n 100n

GND GND GND

GND

10
0n

10
0n

GND

FP_RESET

1k
GND

GND

GND

WIFI_RST

GND

GND

GND

GND

47u 16V

GND

100n

GND

150u 16V

GND

100n

GND

22
k

4k7GND

4k
7

47
k

GND

GND

10
0n

GND

47
k

GND

10
k

10
k

10
k

10
k

GND

47
k

GND

1k

4k
7

4k7

GND GND

10k

100n

GND

74LV1T34

GND

10
0n

47
k

BA
R

43
C

FI
LM

47
0k

P0
P1
P2
P3
P4
P5
P6
P7
P8
P9
P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15
P16
P17
P18
P19
P20
P21
P22
P23
P24
P25
P26
P27
P28
P29
P30
P31
P32
P33
P34
P35
P36
P37
NC1
NC2
P38
P39
V32
V40
P40
P41
P42
P43
P44
P45
P46
P47
V24
V48
P48
P49
P50
P51
P52
P53
P54
P55
V16
V56
P56
P57
P58
P59
P60
P61
P62
P63
V08
V00
RES

GND

5V

P2EDGE

RESET

1
2

R3

R4 C6

C7

C
8

C
9

TMDS_DATA2+
TMDSSHIELD2
TMDS_DATA2-
TMDS_DATA1+
TMDSSHIELD1
TMDS_DATA1-
TMDS_DATA0+
TMDSSHIELD0
TMDS_DATA0-
TMDS_CLOCK+
TMDSSHIELDCLK
TMDS_CLOCK-
CEC
HEC_DATA-
DDC_SCL
DDC_SDA
DDC_GND
5V_PWR
HPD

HDMI

R5

VBUS
D-
D+

GND

USB

EN1
GND2
IN3 OUT 4D1 5D2 6

U1
R6

BY
PA

SS 2
1

C11 C10
PROPPLUG

1
2
3
4

PWR

R
10

SVIDEO

1
2
3
4
5
6

A/V_OUT

1
3
5

2
4
6

7
9

8
10

11
13
15

12
14
16

POWER1

1
2
3
4

REAR_PANEL

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

POWER2

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

2

61

Q1A

5

34

Q1B

R
1

R
2 R

7

R
8

XIN 1

GND 2

CLK0 3

CLK1 4VDD5

NC6

FSEL7

XOUT8

U2

U3

SDIN1
-DEM/SCLK2
LRCLK3
MCLK4

VQ5

FILT+ 6

AOUTR 10

AOUTL 7

VA 9

GND8

XTAL

C1

C2

C4C12

C13
R9

R11

C14

C15

C
16

C
17

C18

C19L1

C
20

C
21

R
12

R
13

R14

R15

M
IX

R

1 2

M
IX

L

12

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

OPTO

R
16

R17

C22

R
18

R
19

R20

R21

C23

2 4

3
5 U4

EN
C1+
V+
C1-
C2+
C2-
V-
RIN ROUT

INVALID
DIN

FORCEON
DOUT

GND
VCC

FORCEOFF
U5

C24 C26 C28

C
29

C
30

FP_RST

1
2

R22
1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

ESP8266-01S

2

6
1

Q2A

Q2B
5

3
4

7
1

2

Q3A

8

5
3

4
Q3B

6

WIFI_RST

1
2

JP1

3
1

2

SCL
SDA
VDD
GND

C3C5

RED1

GREEN2

BLUE3
ID2/RES 4

G
N

D
5

R
ED

_R
TN

6

G
R

EE
N

_R
TN

7

BL
U

E_
RT

N
8

KEY/PWR 9G
N

D
2

10

ID0/RES 11

ID1/SDA 12

HSYNC13

VSYNC14

ID3/SCL 15

C25

D
3

D
1

C27

10
8
6
4
2

9
7
5
3
1

FRONT_PANEL

R
ST

R
23

R24

WAKE

1
2

R
25

3 1

2

JP3

3 1

2

JP2

R
28

JP4

3
1

2

31

2

JP5

C
31

Q4B
5

3
4

R
29

2 1
ESP_RST

Q
5B

5

3 4
Q5A

2

6
1

R
27

R
30

2

6 1

Q
6A

Q6B
5

3
4

R
26

R
31

2
1

ESP_PROG

R
32

R33

2 1

ESP_EN

Q4A
2

6
1R
34

R35

R36

C32

2 4

3
5 U6

D
4

C
33

R
37 D
6

2
1

ES
P_

W
AK

E

D
2

R
38

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND
GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

VCC

VCC

VCC

P0

P0

P1

P1

P2

P2

P3

P3

P4

P4

P5

P5

P6

P6

P7

P7

P8

P8

P9

P9

P10

P10

P11

P11

P12

P12

P13

P13

P14

P14

P14

P15

P15

P15

P16

P16

P17

P17

P18

P18

P19

P19

P20

P20

P21

P21

P22

P22

P22

P23

P23

P23

CLK_N

CLK_N

CLK_P

CLK_P

DAT0_P

DAT0_P

DAT1_N

DAT1_N

DAT1_P

DAT1_P

DAT2_N

DAT2_N

DAT2_P

DAT2_P

P32

P32

P33

P33

P34

P34

P35

P35

P36

P36

P37

P37

P38

P38

5V

5V

5V

5V

5V

5V

RES

RES

RES

RES

P63

P63

P63

P62

P62

P62

LEFT

V24

V16

V08

V08

V08

V08

V08

V08

V08

V08

V08

V08

V00

V48

P39

P39

RED

RED

WHITE

WHITE

SW

DB9_3

DB9_3

DB9_2

DB9_2

FP_RX

FP_RX

FP_TX

FP_TX

17V

17V

12V

12V

RX-

RX-

RX+

RX+

TX+

TX+

TX-

TX-

V-

V-

V+

V+

OUT1

OUT1

OUT2

OUT2

OUT2

GPIO0
GPIO2

RST8266
EN

R

3V3

3V3

5VIN

5VIN

5VIN

5VIN

5VIN
RIGHT

DAT0_N

DAT0_N
WRX

WTX

12VIN

WAKE

WAKE

+

+

U
SB

+

+

+


